P.S.C. MO. No. 2

(D)

Tariff

First Revised Page 55 Canceling Original Page 55

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2092

Public Corvice Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

#### 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

ables (cont'd)

Rate Table 3: Long Distance Service Rates and Discounts (cont'd)

101 29 1997

MISSOURI

4.4.3.E Option 5

4.4.3.E.1 Rates Punno Sarvica Commission

DAY		EVENING		NIGHT/WEEKEND		
	Initial 30 seconds or fraction	Each add'l 6 seconds or fraction	Initial 30 seconds or fraction	Each add'l 6 seconds or fraction	Initial 30 seconds or fraction	Each add'l 6 seconds or fraction
InterL					<del></del>	
	\$0.1060	\$0.0212	\$0.0940	\$0.0188	\$0.0940	\$0.0188
IntraL						
	\$0.0748	\$0.0150	\$0.0663	\$0.0133	\$0.0663	\$0.0133

Notes to Option 5:

30 second minimum initial period, six second additional increments.

4.4.	3.E.	.2	Discounts

Monthly Usage	Discount
\$0 - \$24.99	0%
\$25.00 - \$199.99	3%
\$200.00 - \$3000.00	8%
Over \$3000.00	0%

# CANCELLED

FEB 1 7 2001 15t R P 55 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406 Effective: 0CT 17 1987

FILED

OCT 17 1997

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 56 Canceling Original Page 56

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd) 4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2092

Public Textice Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(D)

(D)

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

> Rate Tables (cont'd) 4.4

JUL 29 1997

4.4.3 Rate Table 3: Long Distance Service Rates and Discounts (cont'd)

Public Service Commission

4.4.3.F <u>Option 6</u>

4.4.3.F.1 Rates

DAY		<b>EVENING</b>	NIGH	HT/WEEKEND	
Initial 30 seconds or	Each add'l 6 seconds	Initial 30 seconds or	Each add'l 6 seconds	Initial 30 seconds or	Each add'l 6 seconds
fraction	or fraction	fraction	or fraction	<u>fraction</u>	or fraction
InterLATA:					
\$0.1060	\$0.0212	\$0.0940	\$0.0188	\$0.0940	\$0.0188
IntraLATA:					
\$0.0748	\$0.0150	\$0.0663	\$0.0133	\$0.0663	\$0.0133

#### 4.4.3.F.2 **Discounts**

Monthly Usage	<u>Discount</u>
\$0 - \$19.99	0%
\$20.00 - \$949.99	10%
\$950.00 - \$10,000.00	15%
Over \$10,000.00	0%

CANCELLED

FEB 1 7 2001 ISTRPSY Public Service Commission

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: 0CT 17 1997

FILED

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

P.S.C. MO. No. 2 First Revised Page 57 Canceling Original Page 57

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Tariff

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd) 4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CAMCELLED

PCM#5

nublic Cornice Commission
Missolipi

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Original Page 57

RECELVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.3 Rate Table 3: Long Distance Service Rates and Discounts (cont'd) 29 1997

MISSOURI

4.4.3.G Option 7

4.4.3.G.1 Rates Public Service Commission

**ALL HOURS** 

Initial 18

Each add'l

seconds or

6 seconds or

fraction

fraction

InterLATA:

\$0.0636

\$0.0212

IntraLATA:

\$0.0449

\$0.0150

Notes for Option 7:

18 second initial minimum period, six second additional a.

increments.

4.4.3.G.2 **Discounts** 

(None)

**CANCELLED** 

FEB 1 7 2001 15t RP57 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 18, 1997 By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406



៤០៤៩១

4.0

Rates and Charges (cont'd)
4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

(D)

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Public Corvice Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Original Page 58

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.3 Rate Table 3: Long Distance Service Rates and Discounts (contra) 29 1997

MISSOURI

RECELVED

4.4.3.H Option 8

4.4.3.H.1

Rates

Profic Sarvice Commission

ALL HOURS

Initial 18

Each add'l

seconds or

6 seconds or

fraction

fraction

InterLATA:

\$0.0636

\$0.0212

IntraLATA:

\$0.0449

\$0.0150

Notes for Option 8:

a. 18 second initial minimum period, six second additional increments.

4.4.3.H.2 Discounts

(None)

CANCELLED

FEB 17 2001 | ST RP 58

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: OC 17 Ser

៤០៤៥១

OCT 17319

MO. PUBLIC STAVICE COMM

**(D)** 

(D)

Tariff

First Revised Page 59 Canceling Original Page 59

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd) 4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

BECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002 POWOHS Public Zervice Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

JUL 29 1997

4.4.3 Rate Table 3: Long Distance Service Rates and Discounts (cont'd)

MISSOURI Prono Service Commission

4.4.3.I Option 9

4.4.3.I.1

Rates

PEAK		OFFPEAK		
Initial 18	Each add'l	Initial 18	Each add'l	
seconds or	6 seconds or	seconds or	6 seconds or	
<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>	
InterLATA:				
\$0.0636	\$0.0212	\$0.0564	\$0.0188	
IntraLATA:				
\$0.0449	\$0.0150	\$0.0398	\$0.0133	

### Notes for Option 9:

a. 18 second minimum initial period, six second additional increments.

4.4.3.I.2 <u>Discounts</u>

Monthly Usage	Discount
\$0 - \$24.99	0%
\$25.00 - \$99.99	1%
\$100.00 - \$199.99	2%
\$200.00 - \$299.99	4%
\$300.00 - \$499.99	6%
\$500.00 +	8%

## CANCELLED

FEB 1 7 2001

Ey St R P 59

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: 0 C 7 1 7 1997

CO BEO

OCT 17 1997 98 - 3 9 MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COULLI

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Tariff

First Revised Page 60 Canceling Original Page 60

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd) 4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Public Convice Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

> 4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

Rate Table 3: Long Distance Service Rates and Discounts (cont'd)

MISSOURI Public Sarvice Commission

4.4.3.J Option 10

4.4.3.J.1

Rates

PEAK		OFFPEAK		
Initial 18	Each add'l	Initial 18	Each add'l	
seconds or	6 seconds or	seconds or	6 seconds or	
<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>	
InterLATA:				
\$0.0636	\$0.0212	\$0.0564	\$0.0188	
IntraLATA:				
\$0.0449	\$0.0150	\$0.0398	\$0.0133	

Notes to Option 10:

18 second minimum initial period, six second additional increments.

4.4.3.J.2 Discounts

Monthly Usage	Discount
\$0 - \$499.99	0%
\$500.00 - \$999.99	3.9%
\$1000.00 - \$1499.99	11.8%
\$1500.00 - \$1999.99	14.5%
\$2000.00 - \$2999.99	17.1%
\$3000.00 +	17.6% CANCEL! FD

FEB 1 7 2001 **Public Service Commission** 

Issued: September 18, 1997

By:

Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective:

OCT 17 1997

COPEO

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 61 Canceling Original Page 61

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd)4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

**(D)** 

(D)

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2092

Public Engine Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

Public Service Commission

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd) 4.4

4.4.3 Rate Table 3: Long Distance Service Rates and Discounts (cont'd) 29 1997

MISSOURI

4.4.3.K Option 11

4.4.3.K.1

Rates

PEAK		, •	OFFPEAK		
	Initial 18 Each add'l		Initial 18	Each add'l	
	seconds or	6 seconds or	seconds or	6 seconds or	
	<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>	
InterLATA:					
	\$0.0636	\$0.0212	\$0.0564	\$0.0188	
IntraL A	ATA:				
	\$0.0449	\$0.0150	\$0.0398	\$0.0133	

Notes to Option 11:

18 second initial minimum period, 6 second additional increments.

4.4.3.K.2 **Discounts** 

All Off-Peak Calls

20% discount

Monthly Usage Threshhold	<u>Discount</u>
\$1000.00	5%
\$5000.00	8%
\$10,000.00	11%
\$20,000.00	14%

Once the monthly usage threhshold is reached, the discount applies to all usage.

# **CANCELLED**

FEB 1 7 2001 1St RP61 Public Service Commission

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: 0CT 17 1997

COLEU

OCT 817 539

MO. MONIC SERVICE COMM

First Revised Page 62 Canceling Original Page 62

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd) 4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2092

Public Service Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

Public Service Commission

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.3 Rate Table 3: Long Distance Service Rates and Discounts (contra) 29 1997

4.4.3.L Option 12

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

RECEIVED

PEAK		SHOULDER PEAK		OFFPEAK	
Initial 1 minute or	Each add'l 1 minute	Initial 1 minute or	Each add'l 1 minute	Initial 1 minute or	Each add'l 1 minute
fraction	or fraction	<u>fraction</u>	or fraction	<u>fraction</u>	or fraction
InterLATA:					**
\$0.2120	\$0.2120	\$0.1880	\$0.1880	\$0.1880	\$0.1880
IntraLATA:					
\$0.1496	\$0.1496	\$0.1326	\$0.1326	\$0.1326	\$0.1326

### Notes to Option 12:

- a. 1 minute initial minimum period, one minute additional increments.
- b. Peak Rates: Peak rates are applicable between 9:00am and 11:00am, and between 2:00pm and 8:00pm, Monday through Friday.
- c. Shoulder Peak Rates: Shoulder peak rates are applicable between 8:00am and 9:00am, 11:00am and 2:00pm, and 8:00pm and 9:00pm, Monday through Friday.
- d. Off Peak Rates: Off peak rates are applicable at all other times.

## CANCELLED

FEB 1 7 2001

By 155 R P 62

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

OCT 17 1997

MO PUBLIC SERVICE COM

First Revised Page 63 Canceling Original Page 63

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.4 Rate Table 4: Reserved for Future Use

RECEIVED

(T) (D)

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

> , (D)

CANCELLED

DEC 2 7 2002

CMOHS

Lublic Service Commission

Missouri

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FEB 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Original Page 63

<del>aecely</del>ed

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

> 4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

JUL 29 1997

4.4.4 Rate Table 4: Standard 800 and 800 PIN Rates

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

4.4.4.A Option 1 Rates

OFF PEAK

Per Minute

**PEAK** \$0.1800

\$0.1800

Notes:

a) Calls are subject to a 30-second average connect time (i.e., total monthly minutes of use divided by total monthly calls must equal at least 30 seconds) for a given terminating service group. All calls are rounded up to the next higher 6-second increment. In the event that 800 calls do not meet the 30-second average connect time requirement, billable usage will be increased by a surcharge equal to the necessary number of minutes at the average cost per minute to meet the 30-second requirement.

### 4.4.4.A Discounts

Monthly Usage	<u>Discount</u>
\$0 <i>-</i> \$499.99	0%
\$500.00 - \$999.99	1%
\$1000.00 - \$1499.99	9.4%
\$1500.00 - \$1999.99	10.5%
\$2000.00 - \$2999.99	11.5%
\$3000.00 +	13.7%

CANCELI FD

FEB 1 7 2001 St RP 63 **Public Service Commission** 

Issued: September 18, 1997

By:

Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: OCT 17 19

FILED

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COULL

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 64 Canceling Original Page 64

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

RECEIVED

**(D)** 

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Public Service Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

Public Service Commission

Original Page 64

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd) RECELVED

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.4 Rate Table 4: Standard 800 and 800 PIN Rates (cont'd)

JUL 29 1997

4.4.4.B Option 2 Rates

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

	DAY		EVEN	IING	NIGHT/WEE	KEND
	Initial 30	Each add'l	Initial 30	Each add'l	Initial 30	Each add'l
	seconds or	6 seconds	seconds or	6 seconds	seconds or	6 seconds
	<u>fraction</u>	or fraction	fraction	or fraction	<u>fraction</u>	or fraction
ALL AREAS	\$0.0900	\$0.0030	\$0.0900	\$0.0030	\$0.0900	\$0.0030

### Notes:

1. 30 second minimum initial period per call, one second additional increments.

### 4.4.4.C Option 3 Rates

### Rate Per Minute

All time periods

\$0.1800

### Notes:

1. One minute minimum initial period per call, one minute additional increments.

CANCELLED

FEB 17 2001 15t RP 64

**Public Service Commission** 

Issued: September 18, 1997

By:

Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: 0CT 1 7 1997

FOLEU

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

**(D)** 

Tariff

First Revised Page 65 Canceling Original Page 65

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

BECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

(D)

PCM Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

Public Souries Con-

#### 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

RECEIVED

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.4 Rate Table 4: Standard 800 and 800 PIN Rates (cont'd)

JUL 29 1997

4.4.4.D Option 4 Rates

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

All	Areas

	Initial 18 seconds or <u>fraction</u>	Each add'l 6 seconds or fraction
Day	\$0.0540	\$0.0180
Evening	\$0.0540	\$0.0180
Night/Weekend	\$0.0540	\$0.0180

### Notes:

1. 18 second minimum initial period per call, 6 second additional increments.

## 4.4.4.E Option 5 Rates

### ALL AREAS

	<u> </u>	
	Initial 18	Each add'l
	seconds or	6 seconds or
	<u>fraction</u>	<u>fraction</u>
Day	\$0.0900	\$0.0180
Evening	\$0.0900	\$0.0180
Night/Weekend	\$0.0900	\$0.0180

### Notes:

1. 30 second minimum initial period per call, 6 second additional increments.

## CANCELLED

Issued: September 18, 1997

By:

Public Service Commission Effective: OCT 17

Casey D. Mahon Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

FILED

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COLLIN

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Tariff

First Revised Page 66 Canceling Original Page 66

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd) 4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

RECEIVED

JAN 17 2001

MISSOUR! Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002 PSCMOH5

ubile service Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FED 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Original Page 66

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

RECEIVED

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.4 Rate Table 4: Standard 800 and 800 PIN Rates (cont'd)

JUL 29 1997

4.4.4.F Option 6 Rates

NISSOURI Profic Service Commission

	Rate	e Period	
MONTHLY USAGE	<u>DAY</u>	<b>EVENING</b>	NIGHT/WEEKEND
	Initial Add'l	Initial Add'l	Initial Add'1
0 - 4.99 Hours	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180
5 - 24.99 Hours	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180
25 - 74.99 Hours	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180
75 - 149.99 Hours	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180
150 +	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180	\$0.0540 \$0.0180

### Notes:

- 1. 18 second minimum initial period per call, six second additional increments.
- 2. Monthly usage includes the total of calls rated under this option in McLeodUSA's intrastate and interstate tariffs.

# CANCELLED

FEB 1 7 2001

By St RP 4

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: OCT 17 1997

FOLEO

OCT 17 1897 9 8 - 3 9

P.S.C. MO. No. 2 First Revised Page 67 Canceling Original Page 67

Tariff

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd) 4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

RECEIVED

EN 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

PSC MOHS

None Service Commission

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

FEB 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Original Page 67

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

RECEIVED

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.4 Rate Table 4: Standard 800 and 800 PIN Rates (cont'd)

JUL 29 1997

4.4.4.G Option 7 Rates

MISSOURI Profic Service Commission

**ALL HOURS** 

Initial 18

Each add'l

<u>seconds</u>

6 seconds

All Areas

\$0.0540

\$0.0180

Notes:

1. 18 second minimum initial period per call, 6 second additional increments.

4.4.4.H Option 8 Rates

**ALL HOURS** 

Initial 18

Each add'l

seconds

6 seconds

All Areas

\$0.0540

\$0.0180

Notes:

1. 18 second minimum initial period per call, 6 second additional increments.

**CANCELIFD** 

FEB 1 7 2001

Public Service Commission

MISSOUR!

Issued: September 18, 1997

By:

Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: Grant 1997

FILED

OCT 17 1997 98-39

MO. DIENIC SERVICE CO

# Missouri Public

Tariff

Second Revised Page 68

RECD JUN 1 9 2002<sup>Canceling First Revised Page 68</sup>

4.0	Pates	and Charges (con	.t'd)				•
4.4	Rate Tables (con	500101	e Comr	nissio	n		
	.,,		Table 5: (Reserved for F	uture Use)			
			Table 6: Business Interes		rice		
						o Business Interexchange Service	
	_	with Rate Table 10 in M					
		Inbound and o	outbound calls	\$0.18	per minut	e	
	Calling card s	urcharge	\$0.8	80 per call			
		Note: Calls ha	ve an 18 second minimu	m initial peri	od, and six	second additional increments.	
		Note: The Res	idential Long Distance S	ervice section	n was mov	ed to page 68 from page 69.	(T)
		4.4.7 <u>Rate</u>	Table 7: McLeodUSA F	tesidential Lo	ong Distan	ce Service	(M)
		Option 1	This plan is available	e to residenti:	al custome	rs. All calls will be billed using a	(T)(M)
			one minute minimur	n initial peric	d with one	minute minimum additional	(M)
			increments. Contrac upon request.	t term length	s are availa	able in 18, 36 or 60 month intervals	1
					Per Mii	nute	i
			Outbound Intrastate	Rate	\$0.1450	<del>-</del>	j
			Toll Free Rate		\$0.220		į
		Calling Card Charge	<b>:</b>	\$0.25		ĺ	
			Surcharges				j
			Calling Card Surcha	rge	\$0.35		ĺ
		Toll Free Service Su	rcharge	\$1.00		(M)	
		Option 2	Volume Savings Pla	<u>n</u>			(N)
			Outbound Interexcha	ange Service/	Inbound In	nterexchange Service	
			Per Minute:	\$0.1650			1
			Calling Card Interex		_	ALL MELLER	1
			Total Usage	Rate Per		CANCELLED	
			\$0 - 24.99	\$0.1500			-
			\$25.00 - 49.99	\$0.1350		DEC 27 2002	}
			\$50.00 +	\$0.1200			ļ
		Option 3	Evenings/Weekends			PSCMD#5	]
			Peak	\$0.2200		By CNID#7 Public Service Commission MISSOUR!	ri
			Off Peak	\$0.1000		MISSOURI	ļ
			Inbound Off Peak In		Service		!
			Per Minute:	\$0.2200	<b>a</b>		
			Calling Card Off Per		nge Servic	<u>e</u>	1
		0 4 4	Per Minute:	\$0.2500			l i
		Option 4	All Day Plan	8405			ļ
			Monthly Charge:	\$4.95		Missouri Public	. 1
			Outbound Rates for Per Minute:	\$0,100	<u>ious</u>	MISSOUT Public	'   
			Inbound Rates for A		de		ļ I
			Per Minute:	\$0.2200	<u>us</u>	FILED JUL 2 0 2002	ን¦
			Calling Card Rates f		Periode	1,2000000000000000000000000000000000000	<del>-</del>   
			Per Minute:	\$0.2500	CITOGO		lw)
			i oi minuto.	Ψ0.2500		Service Commissi	dh"
							0,,

Issued: June 20, 2002

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: July 20, 2002

First Revised Page 68 Canceling Original Page 68

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd) Rate Tables (cont'd)

> 4.4.5 Rate Table 5: (Reserved for Future Use)

RECEIVED

**(T)** 

JAN 17 2001

**(D)** 

MISSOURI **Public Service Commission** 

(D)

#### 4.4.6 Rate Table 6: Business Interexchange Service

These rates apply to jurisdicational calls made by subscribers to Business Interexchange Service in conjunction with Rate Table 10 in McLeod's interstate tariff.

Inbound and outbound calls

\$0.18 per minute

Calling card surcharge

\$0.80 per call

Note: Calls have an 18 second minimum initial period, and six second additional increments.

CAMCELLED

JUL 2 0 2002

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FED 17 2001

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

## 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

RECEIVED

JUL 29 1997

4.4.5 Rate Table 5: Travel Calling Card Service Surcharges

MISSOURI Puolo Service Commission

<b>Option</b>	Surcharge	
1	\$0.80	
2	\$0.80	CANCELLED
3	\$0.80	O) Truckey (
4	\$0.79	FFD 1 = 0004
5	\$0.79	FEB 1 7 2001
6	\$0.79	By 157 RP 68 Public Service Commission
7	\$0.80	Public Service Commission
8	\$0.80	MISSOURI
9	\$0.80	
10	Not available	for Travel Calling Card Service
11	\$0.79	

### 4.4.6 Rate Table 6: Business Interexchange Service

These rates apply to jurisdicational calls made by subscribers to Business Interexchange Service in conjunction with Rate Table 10 in McLeod's interstate tariff.

Inbound and outbound calls \$0.18 per minute Calling card surcharge \$0.80 per call

Note: Calls have an 18 second minimum initial period, and six second additional increments.

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177 Cedar Rapids, IA 52406 Beffective: October 17 1997

OCT 17 1397 MO. FUNIÉ SENVIÉ: COMM

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

> 4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

> > 4.4.7 Rate Table 7: McLeodUSA Residential Long Distance Service (cont'd)

**(T)** 

Notes:

- Rate periods for Option 3: Peak: 7:00am through 6:59pm Monday through Friday; Off Peak 7:00pm through 6:50am Monday through Friday all Saturday and Sunday 1. through 6:59am Monday through Friday, all Saturday and Sunday.
- 2. There is a monthly fee of \$1.00 for all Inbound Service Plans.
- 3. Calling Card Surcharge is \$0.35 per call.

**REC'D JUN 1 9 2002**<sup>(N)</sup>

4.4.8 Rate Table 8: Prepaid Debit Card

Service Commission Wholesale prepaid debit card rates apply to sales of card to distributors, who will in turn resell the cards (either directly or indirectly) to end user customers. Retail prepaid debit card rates apply to sales of card to distributors who will directly distribute the cards to end user customers without charge. Alternate Prepaid Debit Card pricing may be available through an ICB arrangement based on individualized needs of the purchaser.

In addition to the rates listed below, there is an additional fee of \$0.10 per calling card, plus \$0.03 per card with a "scratch off" PIN concealment feature. The standard payphone surcharge applies to all prepaid debit card calls placed from pay telephones.

### 4.4.8.A. Connection Fee Products

### 4.4.8.A.1 Wholesale

\$0.0990 Per Minute, \$0.49 Connection Fee			
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge	
\$5,000 to \$24,999.99	\$ 5.00	\$ 2.60	
	\$10.00	\$ 5.20	
	\$20.00	\$10.40	
\$25,000 to \$99,999.99	\$ 5.00	\$ 2.40	
	\$10.00	\$ 4.80	
	\$20.00	\$ 9.60	
\$1000,000 Plus	\$ 5.00	\$ 2.25	
•	\$10.00	\$ 4.50	
	\$20.00	\$ 9.00	

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 2 0 2002

Service Commission

Effective: July 20, 2002

Issued: June 20, 2002

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Canceling First Revised Page 69

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd) Missouri Public Service Commission

Rate Tables (cont'd) 4.4

> 4.4.7 Rate Table 7: McLeodUSA Residential Long Distance Service This plan is available to residential customers. All calls will be billed one minute minimum initial period with one minute minimum additional increments.

Contract term lengths are available in 18, 36 or 60 month intervals upon request.

Per Minute Outbound Intrastate Rate \$0.1450

Toll Free Rate \$0.220

Calling Card Charge \$0.25

Surcharges

Calling Card Surcharge \$0.35

Toll Free Service Surcharge \$1.00

Rate Table 8: Prepaid Debit Card

Wholesale prepaid debit card rates apply to sales of card to distributors, who will in turn resell the cards (either directly) or indirectly) to end user customers. Retail prepaid debit card rates apply to sales of card to distributors who will directly distribute the cards to end user customers without charge. Alternate Prepaid Debit Card pricing may be available through an ICB arrangement based on individualized needs of the purchaser.

In addition to the rates listed below, there is an additional fee of \$0.10 per calling card, plus \$0.03 per card with a "scratch off" PIN concealment feature. The standard payphone surcharge applies to all prepaid debit card calls placed from pay telephones.

### 4.4.8.A. Connection Fee Products

#### 4.4.8.A.1 Wholesale

\$0.0990 Per	Minute, \$0.49 Connecti	on Fee
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge
,000 to \$24,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.60 \$ 5.20 \$10.40
,000 to \$99,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.40 \$ 4.80 \$ 9.60
\$1000,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.25 \$ 4.50 \$ 9.00

FILED MAY 01 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By:

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

David R. Conn

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: May 1, 2001

**(T)** 

(D)(N)

4.0

Missouri Public Service Commission

Rates and	Charges	(cont'd)
-----------	---------	----------

4.4	Rate Table	s (cont'd)

4.4.7 Rate Table 7: McLeodUSA Residential Long Distance Service
This plan is available to residential customers. All calls will be billed using a 2 3 one minute minimum initial period with one minute minimum additional increments.

Contract term lengths are available in 18, 36 or 60 month intervals upon request.

	<u>Per Minute</u>
Outbound Intrastate Rate	\$0.1450
Toll Free Rate	\$0.220
Calling Card Charge	\$0.25

Surcharges

Calling Card Surcharge \$0.35 Toll Free Service Surcharge \$1.00

(Text previously found under Rate Table 7 has been moved to section 7.1.A on page 200.)

(M) (N)

### 4.4.8 Rate Table 8: Prepaid Calling Card

#### 4.4.8.A Promotional Prepaid Calling Card

This option is applied to jurisdicational calls made using a prepaid calling card purchased by a third party vendor for promotional distribution without charge to end users. For prepaid calling cards purchased in (10, 15, 20, 30 and 60) minutes of use the following rates apply:

Minutes per Card	Price Per Minute
10	\$0.08
15	\$0.09
20	\$0.10
30	\$0.17
60	\$0.17

In addition to the per minute charge, a \$0.20 charge applies for each prepaid calling card. The price per minute charge for the \$5, \$10 and \$20 prepaid calling cards will be \$0.17.

## CANCELLED

MAY 0 1 2001

By 200 2009

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective:

November 24, 2000

DEC 2 2 2000

## 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

JUL 29 1997

4.4.7 Rate Table 7: Residential Interexchange Service II

MISSOURI

These rates apply to jurisdicational calls made by subscribers to Residentialics Commission Interexchange Service II in conjunction with Rate Table 13 in McLeodUSA's interstate tariff.

### Outbound Interexchange Service

Total Usage	Rate Per Minute
\$0 - \$24.99	\$0.1650
\$25.00 - \$49.99	\$0.1485
\$50.00 +	\$0.1320

## Inbound Interexchange Service

\$0.2100 per minute

## 4.4.8 Prepaid Calling Card

## 4.4.8.A Promotional Prepaid Calling Card

This option is applied to jurisdicational calls made using a prepaid calling card purchased by a third party vendor for promotional distribution without charge to end users. For prepaid calling cards purchased in (10, 15, 20, 30 and 60) minutes of use the following rates apply:

Minutes per Card	Price Per Minute
10	\$0.08
15	\$0.09
20	\$0.10
30	\$0.17
60	\$0.17

In addition to the per minute charge, a \$0.20 charge applies for each prepaid calling card. The price per minute charge for the \$5, \$10 and \$20 prepaid calling cards will be \$0.17.

## **CANCELLED**

DEC 22 2000 ISTRP 69

Public Service Commission

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: OCT 17 1997

FILED

0¢7 17 1397 98-39

NO MINNE SERVICE CON

Original Sheet No. 69.1

Missouri Public
Service Commission

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

4.4.8 Rate Table 8: Prepaid Debit Card (cont'd)

**REC'D MAR 29** 2001<sub>m</sub>

4.4.8.A. Connection Fee Products

4.4.8.A.1 Wholesale

\$0.0590 Per N	Minute, \$\$0.59 Connect	tion Fee
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge
\$5,000 to \$24,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.10 \$ 6.20 \$12.40
\$25,000 to \$99,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.90 \$ 5.80 \$11.60
\$1000,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.75 \$ 5.50 \$11.00

\$0.0390 Per l	Minute, \$0.69 Connect	ion Fee	en a o son train of France.
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge	CANCELLED
\$5,000 to \$24,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.35 \$ 6.70 \$13.40	DEC 27 2002 EVEC MOTES plic service Commissi MISSOURI
\$25,000 to \$99,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.15 \$ 6.30 \$12.60	MISSOURI
\$1000,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.00 \$ 6.00 \$12.00	(N)
	<del>1</del>	96	Missouri Public ervice Commission

FILED MAY 01 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: May 1, 2001

Original Page 69.2

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.8 Rate Table 8: Prepaid Debit Card (cont'd)

Missouri Public (N) Service Commission

**REC'D MAR 29** 2001

4.4.8.A. Connection Fee Products

4.4.8.A.2 Retail

\$0.0990 Per	Minute, \$0.49 Connect	ion Fee
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge
\$100 to \$2,499.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.90 \$ 5.80 \$11.60
\$2,500 to \$9,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.70 \$ 5.40 \$10.80
\$10,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.50 \$ 5.00 \$10.00

\$0.0590 Per	Minute, \$0.59 Connect	ion Fee
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge
\$100 to \$2,499.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.35 \$ 6.70 \$13.40
\$2,500 to \$9,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.15 \$ 6.30 \$12.60
\$10,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.00 \$ 6.00 \$12.00

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Service Commission

(N)

FILED MAY 01 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By:

David R. Conn

Public services

Effective: May 1, 2001

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Original Sheet No. 69.3

Missouri Public Service Commission

**REC'D MAR 29 2001** 

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.8 Rate Table 8: Prepaid Debit Card (cont'd)

4.4.8.A. Connection Fee Products

4.4.8.A.2 Retail

\$0.390 Per l	Minute, \$0.69 Connecti	on Fee
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge
\$100 to \$2,499.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.60 \$ 7.20 \$14.40
\$2,500 to \$9,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.45 \$ 6.90 \$13.80
\$10,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.25 \$ 6.50 \$13.00

### 4.4.8.B Flat Rate Products

The below products do not have a connection fee and all calls will be billed in full minute increments.

4.4.8.B.1 Wholesale

\$0.1500 Per Minute		
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge
65,000 to \$24,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.60 \$ 5.20 \$10.40
525,000 to \$99,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.40 \$ 4.80 \$ 9.60
\$100,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.25 \$ 4.50 <b>Ser</b> \$ 9.00

FILED MAY 01 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

CANCELLE LEffective: May 1, 2001

DEC 27 2002

ORDING Service Commission

Original Sheet No. 69.4

Missouri Public Service Commission

**REC'D MAR 29 2009** 

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.8 Rate Table 8: Prepaid Debit Card (cont'd)

4.4.8.B Flat Rate Products

4.4.8.B.1 Wholesale

\$0.1290 Per Minute				
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge		
\$5,000 to \$24,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.10 \$ 6.20 \$12.40		
\$25,000 to \$99,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.90 \$ 5.80 \$11.60		
\$100,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.75 \$ 5.50 \$11.00		

CANCELLED \$0.0990 Per Minute DEC 27 2002 Monthly Volume Customer Charge Card **Denomination** Commission \$5,000 to \$24,999.99 \$ 5.00 \$ 3.35 \$10.00 \$ 6.70 \$20.00 \$13.40 \$25,000 to \$99,999.99 \$ 5.00 \$ 3.15 \$10.00 \$ 6.30 \$20.00 \$12.60 \$100,000 Plus \$ 5.00 \$ 3.00 \$10,00 \$ 6.00 \$20.00 \$12.00 <u>Missouri Public</u> Service Commission

FILED MAY 01 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: May 1, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission

**RECD MAR 29 2001** 

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

Rate Table 8: Prepaid Debit Card (cont'd)

4.4.8.B Flat Rate Products

4.4.8.B.2 Retail

\$0.1500 Per Minute			
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge	
\$100 to \$2,499.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.90 \$ 5.80 \$11.60	
\$2,500 to \$9,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.70 \$ 5.40 \$10.80	
\$10,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 2.50 \$ 5.00 \$10.00	

Ψ	0.1290 Per Minute	<del></del>	_
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge	
\$100 to \$2,499.99	\$ 5,00 \$10,00 \$20,00	\$ 3.35 \$ 6.70 \$13.40	
\$2,500 to \$9,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.15 \$ 6.30 \$12.60	
\$10,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.00 \$ 6.00 \$12.00	ssouri Public See Commissi

FILED MAY 01 2001

Effective: May 1, 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By:

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Original Sheet No. 69.6

Missouri Public Service Commission

**REC'D MAR 29 2001** 

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

Rate Table 8: Prepaid Debit Card (cont'd)

### 4.4.8.B Flat Rate Products

### 4.4.8.B.2 Retail

\$0.0990 Per Minute			
Monthly Volume	<u>Card</u> <u>Denomination</u>	Customer Charge	
\$100 to \$2,499.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.60 \$ 7.20 \$14.40	
\$2,500 to \$9,999.99	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20.00	\$ 3.45 \$ 6.90 \$13.80	
\$10,000 Plus	\$ 5.00 \$10.00 \$20,00	\$ 3.25 \$ 6.50 \$13.00	

### 4.4.8.C On-Account Debit Card

Monthly \$ Volume	Originating	Terminating	Round Trip
\$10,000-\$49,999.99	\$0.0410	\$0.0380	\$0.0790
\$50,000-\$99,999.99	\$0.0390	\$0.0360	\$0.0750
\$100,000-above	\$0.0360	\$0.0330	\$0.0690

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: May 1, 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

(N)

FILED MAY 01 2001

Original Sheet No. 69.7

### Missouri Public Service Commission

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.8 Rate Table 8: Prepaid Debit Card (cont'd)

**REC'D MAR 29 2001** 

#### 4.4.8.D Promotional Debit Card

Prices are for U.S. domestic minutes only (excluding Alaska and Hawaii). Card pricing for cards that include International Termination will be quoted upon request. No other surcharges will apply. Orders are subject to a 3% Federal Excise tax and appropriate state taxes.

### 4.4.8.D.1 Standard/Custom Card Minute Pricing

Total Minutes Per Order	10 Minutes	15 Minutes	30 Minutes	60 Minutes
100-10,000	\$0.1000	\$0.1000	\$0.1100	\$0.1200
10,001-99,999	\$0.0850	\$0.0900	\$0.1000	\$0.1100
100,000-499,999	\$0.0800	\$0.0850	\$0.0950	\$0.1000
500,000-999,999	\$0.0750	\$0.0800	\$0.0900	\$0.0950
1,000,000-2,499,999	\$0.700	\$0.0750	\$0.0850	\$0.0850
2,500,000	\$0.650 .	\$0.0700	\$0.0800	\$0.0800

### 4.4.8.D.2 Custom Card Production Pricing

This pricing has a minimum card order of 1,000. Customer card design is \$85.00 per hour per card design. The card set-up fee will be based on graphics and quantity ordered. Fees will be waived for a 30 second customer greeting but additional 30 seconds will cost \$0.20 per card.

Number of Cards 1,000-5,000 Price Per Card
Case by Case basis

(N)

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAY 01 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By:

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: May 1, 2001

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 70 Canceling Original Page 70

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd) 4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd) Missouri Public Service Commission

**RECD MAR 29 2001** 

(D)

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Public Service Commission
MISSOUHI

Service Gemmissien
FILED MAY 01 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: May 1, 2001

Original Page 70

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.8 Prepaid Calling Card (cont'd)

4.4.8.B Third Party Retail Prepaid Calling Cards

JUL 29 1997

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

This option is applied to jurisidicational calls made using a prepaid calling card purchased in one transaction by a third party vendor for retail distribution. For prepaid calling cards purchased in (10, 15, 20, 30 or 60) minutes of use or in dollar amounts (\$5, \$10, or \$20), the following rates apply:

Total Minutes Purchased	
By Third Party Vendor	Price Per Minute
0 - 3 million	\$0.17
3,000,001 - 5 million	\$0.16
5,000,001 +	\$0.15

In addition to the per minute charge, a \$0.20 charge applies for each prepaid calling card.

CANCELLED

MAY 0 1 2001

Public Service Communication

MISSOURI

Issued: September 18, 1997

By: Casey D. Mahon

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective:

OCT 17 1997

e de E D

OCT 17 1997 9 8 - 3 9

Third Revised Page 71
Canceling Second Revised Page 71

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

### 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

#### 4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

# REC'D MAR 29 ZUU1

#### 4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Business Rate Plan 2001 - Long Distance

This service is available to all new customers as of the effective date of this tariff. Existing customers will stay on their current service until time of renewal.

A. Switched: Outbound and Toll Free Intrastate

This rate is the rate per minute. All calls will be rounded and billed in 6-second increments. Rate \$0.1190

### B. Dedicated: Outbound and Toll Free Intrastate

This pricing is for Dynamic, Long Distance T-1 and Local T-1. This rate is the rate per minute. All calls will be rounded and billed in 6-second increments.

Rate \$0.1190

### C. Calling Cards

This rate is the rate per minute. All calls will be rounded and billed in 6-second increments. The below A La Carte rates are available to customers that have only McLeodUSA long distance service. The Bundled rates are available to customers that have both McLeodUSA long distance service and McLeodUSA local service.

(N)

(N)

(N)

### A La Carte Rates

<u>Mo-Mo</u>	<u> 18 Mo</u>	<u>36 Mo</u>	<u>60 Mo</u>				
\$0.2200	\$0.2000	\$0.1900	\$0.1800				

(D)

#### Bundles Rates

Buildles Nates							
<u>Mo-Mo</u>	<u>18 Mo</u>	<u>36 Mo</u>	<u>60 Mo</u>				
\$0.2200	\$0.1900	\$0.1800	\$0.1700				

(N) | (N)

#### D. Payphone Surcharge

<u>Calling Cards</u> - When a customer places a calling card call from a payphone, the customer will be assessed a per call surcharge of \$0.30.

<u>Toll Free Numbers</u> - If a customer has a Toll Free number and people calling the Toll Free number are using a payphone, the customer will be assessed a per call surcharge of \$0.30 for those calls.

# CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

public service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAY 01 2001

Issued: March 28, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: May 1, 2001

# RECEIVED

Second Revised Page 71 Canceling First Revised Page 71

<del>JAN 17 2001</del> 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd) MISSOURI 4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd) **Public Service Commission** 4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Business Rate Plan 2001 - Long Distance **(T)** This service is available to all new customers as of the effective date of this tariff. (N) Existing customers will stay on their current service until time of renewal. Switched: Outbound and Toll Free Intrastate This rate is the rate per minute. All calls will be rounded and billed in 6-second increments. Rate \$0.1190 В. Dedicated: Outbound and Toll Free Intrastate This pricing is for Dynamic, Long Distance T-1 and Local T-1. This rate is the rate per minute. All calls will be rounded and billed in 6-second increments. Rate \$0.1190 C. Calling Cards This rate is the rate per minute. All calls will be rounded and billed in 6-second increments. <u>Mo.-Mo.</u> 18 Mo. <u>36 Mo.</u> <u>60 Mo.</u> \$0.2200 \$0.2000 \$0.1900 \$0.1800

D. <u>Payphone Surcharge</u>

<u>Calling Cards</u> - When a customer places a calling card call from a payphone, the customer will be assessed a per call surcharge of \$0.30.

<u>Toll Free Numbers</u> - If a customer has a Toll Free number and people calling the Toll Free number are using a payphone, the customer will be assessed a per call surcharge of \$0.30 for those calls.

CANCELLED

MAY 0 1 2001

3 P P 7 Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued: January 16, 2001

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: February 17, 2001

FILED

(N)

FED 17 2001

Public Service Commission

First Revised Page 71 Canceling Original Page 71

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

> 4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

> > 4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Gemmission

**RECD OCT 23 2000** 

**(D)** 

**(D)(T)** 

CANCELIFD

FEB 1,7 2001 2ND RP Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Misseyri Public Service Gemmission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

Original Page 71

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Standard Long Distance Service
4.4.9.A IntraLATA MU. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

MILEAGE	II .	AY IUTES	II	NING UTES	NIGHT/W MINU	
STEPS	1st	Add=l	1st	Add=l	1st	Add=l
0-10	.0800	.0720	.0640	.0560	.0560	.0480
11-14	.1120	.0960	.0880	.0800	.0720	.0640
15-18	.1440	.1280	.1120	.1040	.0960	.0800
19-23	.1920	.1360	.1520	.1120	.1280	.0880
24-28	.3040	.1600	.2400	.1280	.2000	.1040
29-33	.3200	.1760	.2560	.1440	.2080	.1120
34-40	.3360	.1920	.2720	.1520	.2160	.1280
41-50	.3520	.2000	.2800	.1600	.2320	.1280
51-60	.3760	.2240	.3040	.1760	.2480	.1440
61-80	.3920	.2400	.3120	.1920	.2560	.1600
81-100	.4000	.2480	.3200	.2000	.2640	.1600
101-125	.4000	.2720	.3200	.2160	.2640	.1760
126-150	.4080	.2960	.3280	.2400	.2640	.1920
151-190	.4480	.3200	.3600	.2560	.2880	.2080
191-300	.4640	.3280	.3680	.2640	.3040	.2160
301-430	.4720	.3440	.3760	.2720	.3040	.2240
431-9999	.4880	.3520	.3920	.2800	.3200	.2320

### CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

Public Service Commission MISSOURI FILED

JUN 27 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: May 28, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 72 Canceling Original Page 72

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd) Rate Tables (cont'd) Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use) Missouri Public Service Commission

RECD UC1 23 2000

**(D)** 

(D)(T)

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: Nevember 24, 2000

Original Page 72

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates 4.4.9.A.2 InterLATA

RECEIVED

MAY 28 1998

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

MILEAG E	DA MINU		·	NING UTES	NIGHT/W MINU	1
STEPS	1st	Add=l	1st	Add=l	1st	Add≈l
0-10	.0800	.0720	.0704	.0576	.0572	.0468
11-14	.1200	.1040	.0960	.0832	.0780	.0676
15-18	.1440	.1280	.1152	.1024	.0936	.0832
19-23	.1840	.1360	.1472	.1088	.1196	.0884
24-28	.2380	.1600	.1904	.1280	.1547	.1040
29-33	.2550	.1760	.2040	.1408	.1657	.1144
34-40	.2635	.1920	.2108	.1536	.1712	.1248
41-50	.2635	.2000	.2108	.1600	.1712	.1300
51-60	.2720	.2160	.2176	.1728	.1768	.1404
61-80	.2805	.2400	.2244	.1920	.1823	.1560
81-100	.2975	.2480	.2380	.1984	.1933	.1612
101-125	.2975	.2720	.2380	.2176	.1933	.1768
126-150	.3060	.2880	.2448	.2304	.1989	.1872
151-190	.3145	.2880	.2516	.2304	.2044	.1872
191-300	.3230	.3200	.2584	.2560	.2099	.2080
301-430	3655	.3360	.2924	.2688	.2375	.2184
431-9999	.3655	.3440	.2924	.2752	.2375	.2236

## CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

| 5 | R P 1 2

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

JUN 27 1998

Public Service Commission

Issued: May 28, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 73 Canceling Original Page 73

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public (D)(T)
Service Commission

RECD OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

CANCILLED

DEC 27 2052 By DSC MOHS Public Service Commission

> Missouri Public Service Cemmission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective November 24, 2000

Original Page 73

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd) RECEIVED

Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9.B Call America

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE (A)

> DAY **EVENING** .144

NIGHT/WEEKEND

.24

.144

(B) Volume Discount Plan 4 will apply.

4.4.9.C <u>800 Vantage Net</u>

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE (A)

DAY **EVENING**  **NIGHT/WEEKEND** 

.2051 . 1538 .1538

- ANI Call Detail is available for an additional \$ .01 a minute upon **(B)** Subscriber request.
- (C) The following volume discounts will apply:

0.00 to \$1,500,00

0%

\$1,500.01 to \$2,500.00

3%

over \$2,500.00

4%

### CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

15t RP73

FILED

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

JUN 27 1998

Public Service Commission

Issued: May 28, 1998

Effective: June 27, 1998

By:

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 74 Canceling Original Page 74

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use) Misseuri Public (D)(T) Service Commission

RECD OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

Missouri Public Service Commission FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By:

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406



Original Page 74

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates 4.4.9.D 800 Phone Home RECEIVED

MAY 28 1998

(A) INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

DAY .2300 EVENING .1900

NIGHT/WEEKEND

.1900

# **CANCELLED**

DEC 2 2 2000

By 15th RP 74

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

FILED

JUN 27 1998

Public Service Commission

Issued: May 28, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 75 Canceling Original Page 75

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd)

Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public (D)(T) Service Cemmissiqn

RECO OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

Original Page 75

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd) RECEIVED

Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9.E Data Net

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Carrier offers point to point voice grade and data circuits, with points of presence (locations) in Springfield, Joplin, Kansas City and St. Louis. Service between Subscriber and Carrier's point of presence is provided with local exchange company facilities, handled through Carrier.

(A) The following charges listed reflect that portion of the circuit between Carriers point of presence (location) in each town. Charges for service between Carrier-s point of presence and end user location will be billed at current local exchange company=s tariffed rates.

### 4.4.9.E.1 Data Net Up to 9.6 kb

#### MONTHLY RATES: (A)

	SPRINGFIELD	JOPLIN	KANSAS CITY	ST LOUIS
SPRINGFIED	N/A	199.00	178.40	203.20
JOPLIN	199.00	N/A	171.20	255.62
KANSAS	178.40	171.20	N/A	246.02
CITY ST LOUIS	203.20	255.62	246.20	N/A

### CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000 15t RP75

**Public Service Commission** 

FILED

JUN 27 1998

Public Service Commission

Issued: May 28, 1998 By:

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 76 Canceling Original Page 76

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd)

Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

REC'D OCT 23 200h

**(D)** 

CAMCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

DEC 2 2 2000

Original Page 76

RECEIVED

### 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates 4.4.9.E.2 Data Net Up to 64 kb

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

### (A) MONTHLY RATES:

	SPRINGFIELD	JOPLIN	KANSAS CITY	ST LOUIS
SPRINGFIELD	N/A	199.00	190.82	208.82
JOPLIN	199.00	N/A	184.82	265.60
KANSAS CITY	190.82	184.82	N/A	252.80
ST LOUIS	208.82	265.60	252.80	N/A

### 4.4.9.E. 3 Data Net Digital Access Cross-Connect (DACC)

(A) MONTHLY CHARGES:

(1) Per DACC Minimum DACC charge per DS1 \$25.00 \$300.00

- (2) Mileage and all associated Access and Termination Charges will be billed at local exchange company rates.
- (B) ONE-TIME CHARGES:

(1) Per DACC

\$20.00

(2) All one-time charges associated with Mileage, Access, and Termination will be billed at local exchange company rates.

JUN 27 1998

Public Service Commission Effective: June 27, 1998

Issued: May 28, 1998 By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

**CANCELLED** 

DEC 2 2 2000 15t RP 76

Public Service Commission

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 77 Canceling Original Page 77

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd)

Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Misseuri Public Service Cemmicaion

RECD OCT 23 2000

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

**(D)** 

Missouri Public Service Commission FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

Original Page 77

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates
4.4.9.F Directory Assistance

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Calls to Directory Assistance will be charged seventy-nine cents (\$0.79) each.

### 4.4.9.G GCA Plus

Subscribers qualifying for membership in this group will receive GCA (Good Credit Association) Plus rates for outbound long distance usage.

To qualify the Subscriber must in general be (1) approved under Carrier=s credit guidelines, and (2) a multi-service user, defined as a Subscriber using two or more services offered by Communications Cable-Laying Co., Inc., d/b/a Dial US (3) a consortium or buying group, (4) Trade Association representing individuals or businesses, (5) business with individual or multiple agents, distributors, franchisees, agents or representatives, (6) not for profit organizations or associations.

There will be a five month ramp up period for GCA Plus Subscribers to reach a minimum of \$3500.00 in aggregated monthly billing. Subscriber Groups or Associations failing to meet this minimum within the five (5) month time frame will be switched to Carrier=s US WATS I Product, with all of its rates and charges.

### (A) INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

	DAY	<b>EVENING</b>	NIGHT/WKEND
Intralata	.1500	.1275	.1275
Interlata	.1700	.1445	.1445

(B) The monthly recurring membership fee for GCA Plus is \$15.00 per month. This shall be waived for any Subscriber with more than \$150.00 in combined long distance usage per month.

CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

Issued: May 28, 1998

By:

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Effective: June 27, 1998

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

David R. Conn

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

FILED

JUN 27 1998

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

4.0

First Revised Page 78 Canceling Original Page 78

Missouri Public Service Commission (D)(T)

REC'D OCT 23 ZOOU

Rate Tables (cont'd) Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Servine Commission FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2006

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

Original Page 78

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates
4.4.9.H WATS-Plus

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

(A) In areas where measurement capabilities are available the rates per minute are as follows:

Mileage Band

Per Minute Rates

0-50

.1195

over 50

.1495

(B) Installation charges are \$100.00 for the first access line and \$70.00 for each additional access line.

### CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000 15t RP18

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 79 Canceling Original Page 79

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd)

Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Commission (D)(T)

RECD OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Missouri Public Service Gemmission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: Nevember 24, 2000.

Original Page 79

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

RECEIVED

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9.I Operator Services\*\*

Charges for Operator Service consist of a flat charge according to class of service COMM charges rated per minute. Rates are as follows:

#### INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

MILEAGE	DA MINU	· ·	EVENING MINUTES				
STEPS	1st	Add≕l	1st	Add=l	1st	Add=l	
0-10	.1100	.0900	.0880	.0720	.0715	.0585	
11-14	.1500	.1300	.1200	.1040	.0975	.0845	
15-18	.1800	.1600	.1440	.1280	.1170	.1040	
19-23	.2300	.1700	.1840	.1360	.1495	.1105	
24-28	.3600	.2000	.2880	.1600	.2340	.1300	
29-33	.3900	.2200	.3120	.1760	.2535	.1430	
34-40	.4000	.2400	.3200	.1920	.2600	.1560	
41-50	4200	.2500	.3360	.2000	.2730	.1625	
51-60	.4600	.2700	.3680	.2160	.2990	.1755	
61-80	.4700	.3000	.3760	.2400	.3055	.1950	
81-100	.4800	.3100	.3840	.2480	.3120	.2015	
101-125	.4800	.3400	.3840	.2720	.3120	.2210	
126-150	.5100	.3600	.4080	.2880	.3315	.2340	
151-190	.5400	.3600	.4320	.2880	.3510	.2340	
191-300	.5700	.4000	.4560	.3200	.3705	.2600	
301-430	.5900	.4200	.4720	.3360	.3835	.2730	
OVER 430	.6000	.4300	.4800	.3440	.3900	.2795	

### **CANCELLED**

DEC 2 2 2000

Issued: May 28, 1998

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Effective: June 27, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

FILED

JUN 27 1998

Public Service Commission

(D)(T)

**(D)** 

Tariff

First Revised Page 80 Canceling Original Page 80

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd) Missouri Public Service Commission

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

RECD OCT 23 2000

Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use) 4.4.9

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2006

Original Page 80

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Standard Rates

4.4.9.I Operator Services\*\*(cont'd)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Evening and Night/Weekend discounts apply to the per minute charges when Holiday rates are the same as Night/Weekend rates unless a lower rate would applicable. normally apply.

- \* Discounts do not apply to the flat rated portion of the call.
- \*\* This applies to Operator Services for end users and Operator Services for traffic aggregators.

### 4.4.9 J Volume Discount Plan 1

\$ 0	- \$200.00	CANCELLED	0%
\$ 200.01	- \$400.00	<b>2</b>	7%
\$ 400.01	- \$700.00	DEC 2 2 2000	10%
\$ 700.01	- \$1,500.00	15t RP 80	15%
\$1500.01	- \$3,000.00	By Commission	20%
\$3000.01	- \$6,000.00 Pu	blic Service Commission MISSOURI	22%
ove	er \$6,000.00	MISSOCIA	24%

Carrier will provide discount plan to be used in conjunction with the following product(s): any Flat Rate Service plans.

### 4.4.9.K Corporate Plus INTRASTATE FLAT RATE PER MINUTE

DAY	<b>EVENING</b>	NIGHT/WKEND
.1951	.1463	.1366

Volume Discount Plan 2 will apply.

This product is provided to set up different branches of a company onto one billing account and combine usage. This will make the company able to receive a flat rate per minute charge and a higher volume discount.

Issued: May 28, 1998 By:

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 81 Canceling Original Page 81

4.0 <u>Rates and Charges</u> (cont'd)

4.4 <u>Rate Tables</u> (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D OCT 23 2000

(D)

(D)(T)

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Public Service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective November 24, 2500

Original Page 81

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates
4.4.9.L 800 Call America

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

(A) INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.2900

.2175

.2175

(B) Volume Discount Plan 3 will apply.

### 4.4.9.M 800 Proline-Plus

(A) Billing of the Dial US 800 Proline Plus Service consists of per minute charges and flat monthly charges. The rates for these charges are as follows:

### INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY EVENING NIGHT/WKEND .2600 .2210 .1950

(B) Charges per account:

Monthly:

\$ 20.00

Installation:

\$100.00

DEC 2 2 2000 v 15t RP81

CANCELLED

(C) Additional 800 numbers per account will be: Public Service Commission

Monthly:

\$ 5.00

MISSOURI

Installation:

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

\$ 10.00

(D) If there is no outbound plan sold with this product, then Volume Discount Plan 2 will apply. If there is an outbound plan sold in conjunction with this product, then the volume discount of the outbound plan will apply.

Issued: May 28, 1998

Effective:

June 27, 1998

By:

David R. Conn

FILED

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

•

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

JUN 27 1998

Public Service Commission

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

**(D)(T)** 

**(D)** 

Tariff

First Revised Page 82 Canceling Original Page 82

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Cemmission

RECD OCT 23 2000

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

nublic service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW

P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective November 24, 2000

Original Page 82

11 (3)		1/20		ii	10	10.	13
13	ĸ	C	1	Ħ	abla		D

4.0 <u>Nates and Charges</u> (cont of	4.0	Rates and Charges	(cont'd)
---------------------------------------	-----	-------------------	----------

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

4.4.9.N Volume Discount Plan 2

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

\$ 0 - \$500.00	0%
\$ 500.01 - \$1,000.00	8%
\$1000.01 - \$2,000.00	12%
\$2000.01 - \$4,000.00	15%
over \$4,000.00	17%

Carrier will provide a volume discount plan to be used in conjunction with the following products: Corporate Billing and 800 Proline Plus.

### 4.4.9.0 <u>Dial US WATS</u>

#### INRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE (A)

	DAY	<b>EVENING</b>	NIGHT/WKEND
Intralata:	.1600	.1280	.1280
Interlata:	.1900	.1520	.1520

(B) Volume Discount Plan 3 will apply.

### CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000 15t RP82 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998

David R. Conn By:

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 83 Canceling Original Page 83

4.0

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Cemmission

RECO OCT 28 2000

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

**(D)** 

(D)(T)

Missouri Public Bervice Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: Inovember 24, 2000

Original Page 83

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

RECEIVED

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9.P Volume Discount Plan 3

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

\$ 0.00 - \$1,500.00 0% \$1,500.01 - \$2,500.00 3% \$ over \$2,500.00 4%

4.4.9.Q Vantage Net

(A) INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY EVENING NIGHT/WKEND .1900 .1425 .1330

(B) The following volume discounts will apply:

\$ 0.00 - \$1,500.00 0% \$1,500.01 - \$2,500.00 3% \$ over \$2,500.00 4%

### CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

By Strice Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

Public Service Commission

First Revised Page 84
Canceling Original Page 84
MISSOURI Public
Service Commission

4.0

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

REC'D OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

(D)(T)

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

By CMOHS

Public Service Commission

MINSOURI

service Commission FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective November 2000

Original Page 84

BECEIVED

#### 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd) MAY 28 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

4.4.9.R Pronet

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE (A)

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.1350

.1215

.1148

Carrier provides an outward calling service.

Access is the responsibility of Subscriber and is gained at the T-1 level. Access may be arranged by Carrier but all access charges are payable by the Subscriber. This service is also available to Subscribers at voice grade level on DAL's.

#### (B) VOLUME DISCOUNTS (Monthly Usage)

\$ 0.00	_	\$5,000.00	0%
\$ 5,000.01	-	\$8,000.00	2%
\$ 8,000.01	-	\$11,000.00	3%
\$11,000.01	_	\$15,000.00	4%
\$15,000.01	-	\$22,000.00	5%
over		\$22,000.00	6%

### **CANCELIED**

DEC 2 2 2000 155 RP84

**Public Service Commission** 

### 4.4.9.S 800 Pronet

Carrier provides an inbound 800 service to Subscribers who want to allow subscribers to be able to call a toll-free number to reach the subscriber. Access is the responsibility of Subscriber and is gained at the T-1 level. Access may be arranged by Carrier but all access charges are payable by Subscriber. This service is also available to Subscribers at voice grade level on DAL's.

#### INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.1300

.1300

.1300

Issued: May 28, 1998 David R. Conn By:

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

JUN 27 1998

Public Service Commission

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 85 Canceling Original Page 85

4.0

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public (D)(T) Service Commission

REC'D OCT 23 2000

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

**(D)** 

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

David R. Conn By:

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

Original Page 85

#### 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CUMM

4.4.9.T Communique Card

Carrier provides an 800 number for Subscribers who are out of their local calling area to access Carrier's switch. Subscriber receives dial tone then enters authorization code to receive second dial tone upon which Subscriber enters desired destination number.

(A) INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.2700

.2025

.2025

A surcharge of \$0.30 will be applied to each individual call. (B)

4.4.9.U Business Net

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.2200

.1650

.1650

4.4.9.V <u>800 Business Net</u>

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY .2600

**EVENING** .1950

NIGHT/WKEND

.1950

**CANCELLED** 

DEC 2 2 2000 By 15t RP85
Public Service Commission

Issued: May 28, 1998

David R. Conn By:

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

JUN 27 1998

First Revised Page 86 Canceling Original Page 86

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public (D)(T)

REC'D OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Public Service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

Original Page 86

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

4.4.9.W NetLink 1

Carrier provides on outward calling service. Access is the responsibility of Subscriber and is gained at the T-1 level. Access may be arranged by Carrier but all access charges are payable by Subscriber.

### INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.1008

.0776

.0706

### 4.4.9.X Call America Plus

Subscribers qualifying for membership in this group may receive one of the discounts in Volume Discount Plan 4.

(A) To qualify the Subscriber must generally be (1) a multi-service user, defined as a Subscriber using two or more services offered by Communications Cable-Laying Co., Inc. or, (2) a member of a consortium, or buying group or, (3) a fraternal organization of a not for profit organization or group or (4) a Trade Association representing individuals or businesses or (5) business with individual or multiple agents, distributors, franchisees, agents, or representatives.

CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

By Sty R P 84

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 87 Canceling Original Page 87

4.0

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Cemmission

**RECD OCT 23 2000** 

**(D)** 

(D)(T)

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2092

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000 AND THE STATE OF T

Original Page 87

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates
4.4.9.X Call America Plus (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

# (A) INTRASTATE DAY RATE PER MINUTE

MILEAGE	IST MINUTE	ADD=L MINUTES
1-10	.11000	.09000
11-14	.15000	.13000
15-18	.18000	.16000
19-23	.21500	.17000
24-28	.25500	.17600
29-33	.27500	.19500
34-40	.30500	.23500
41-50	.30500	.23500
51-60	.31500	.25500
61-80	.32500	.26500
81-100	.32500	.26500
101-125	.34500	.27500
126-150	.35500	.32500
151-190	.36500	.33500
191-300	.37500	.34500
301-430	.40500	.36500
431 & over	.40500	.36500

(B) Volume Discount Plan 4 will apply.

# **CANCELLED**

DEC 2 2 2000

By 15th RP 87

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

First Revised Page 88 Canceling Original Page 88

(Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Cemmission

REC'D OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

(D)(T)

CAMCALLED

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

**Tariff** 

Original Page 88

RECEIVED

4.0

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates
4.4.9.X Call America Plus (cont'd)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

### (A) INTRASTATE EVENING RATE PER MINUTE

MILEAGE	IST MINUTE	ADD=L MINUTES
1-10	.08800	.07200
11-14	.12000	.10400
15-18	.14400	.12800
19-23	.17600	.13600
24-28	.21850	.16000
29-33	.23450	.17000
34-40	.24250	.18650
41-50	.24250	.18650
51-60	.25050	.20250
61-80	.25850	.21050
81-100	.25850	.21050
101-125	.27450	.21850
126-150	.28250	.25850
151-190	.29050	.26650
191-300	.29850	.27450
301-430	.31850	.28650
431 & over	.31850	.28650

(B) Volume Discount Plan 4 will apply.

# CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

By Strice Commission

MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective:

June 27, 1998

JUN 27 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 89 Canceling Original Page 89

(Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Cemmissien (D)(T)

REC'D OCT 23 2000

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

**(D)** 

Missouri Public Service Commission FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

Original Page 89

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates
4.4.9.X Call America Plus (cont'd)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

# (A) INTRASTATE NIGHT/WEEKEND RATE PER MINUTE

MILEAGE	IST MINUTE	ADD=L MINUTES
1-10	.07150	.05850
11-14	.09750	.08450
15-18	.11700	.10400
19-23	.14300	.11050
24-28	.18200	.13000
29-33	.19500	.14300
34-40	.20150	.15600
41-50	.20150	.15600
51-60	.20800	.16900
61-80	.21450	.17550
81-100	.21450	.17550
101-125	.22750	.20150
126-150	.23400	.21450
151-190	.24050	.22100
191-300	.24700	.22750
301-430	.27950	.25350
431 & over	.27950	.25350

(B) Volume Discount Plan 4 will apply.

# CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

By Strice Commission
MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998 By: David R. Conn

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

First Revised Page 90 Canceling Original Page 90

(Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D OCT 23 2006

**(D)** 

(D)(T)

CANOTILED

DEC 27 2032

CMD#5

Control of the C

Service Commission FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective November 24, 2000

Original Page 90

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

RECEIVED

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9.Y Max-Save

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

DAY EVENING NIGHT/WKEND .1800 .1200 .1000

### 4.4.9.Z Volume Discount Plan 4

Carrier will provide a volume discount plan to be used in conjunction with the following products: Call America, 800 Call America, Call America Plus.

\$ 0	-	\$500.00	0%	
\$ 500.01	-	\$800.00	5%	CANCELLED
\$ 800.01	-	\$1,200.00	8%	OVINOLLLL
\$ 1,200.01	-	\$2,000.00	10%	_
\$ 2,000.01	-	\$4,000.00	12%	DEC 2 2 2000
over		\$4,000.00	15%	By 1st RP 90
			Pi	ublic Service Commussion MISSOURI

# 4.4.9.AA SuperNet

Carrier provides on outbound calling service. Access is the responsibility of Subscriber and is gained at the individual DAL or T-1 level. Access may be arranged by Carrier but all access charges are payable by Subscriber.

### INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

(A)	DAY	<b>EVENING</b>	NIGHT/WKEND
	.1000	.0900	.0900

# (B) VOLUME DISCOUNTS (Monthly Usage)

\$ 0 -	\$250.00	0%
\$ 250.01 -	\$1,000.00	5%
over	\$1,000.00	7%

Issued: May 28, 1998

Effective: June 27, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

FILED

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

JUN 27 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 91 Canceling Original Page 91

(Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public (D)(T) Service Commission

RECD OCT 23 2006

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

Public service Commission

Missouri Public Bervice Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective November 24, 2000

Original Page 91

RECEIVED

- 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)
  - 4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

MAY 28 1998

4.4.9.BB 800 SuperNet

Carrier provides an inbound calling service. Access is the responsibility of Subscriber and is gained at the individual DAL or T-1 level. Access may be arranged by Carrier but all access charges are payable by Subscriber.

### INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

(A) DAY EVENING NIGHT/WKEND .1200 .1200

(B) VOLUME DISCOUNTS (Monthly Usage)

\$ 0 - \$1,000.00 0% over \$1,000.00 7%

CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998 By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective:

we need

JUN 27 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 92 Canceling Original Page 92

(Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

(D)(T)

CANCELLED

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2006

Original Page 92
RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

MAY 28 1998

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates
4.4.9.CC GCA 800

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Carrier provides an inbound calling service. Subscribers qualifying for membership in this group will receive GCA (Good Credit Association) 800 rates for inbound long distance usage. To qualify the Subscriber must in general be (1) approved under the company=s credit guidelines, and (2) a multi-service user, defined as a Subscriber using two or more services offered by Communications Cable-Laying Co., Inc., (3) a Consortium or buying group, (4) Trade Association representing individuals or businesses, (5) business with individual or multiple agents, distributors, franchisees, agents or representatives, (6) a not for profit organization or association. There will be a five month ramp up period for GCA 800 Subscribers to reach a minimum of \$2500.00 in aggregated monthly billing. Subscriber Groups or Associations failing to meet this minimum within the five (5) month time frame will be switched to Carrier=s US WATS II Product with no term, and with all of its rates and charges.

### INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.1700

.1496

.1496

### 4.4.9.DD 800 Dial US WATS

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.1900

.1520

.1520

CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998 By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

	• ~~
l ar	1††

First Revised Page 93
Canceling Original Page 93
Missouri Public

(Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public Service Commission

RECD UCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

(D)(T)

CANCELLED

DEC 2.7 2002
PSC MOHS
Proble application

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective. November 24, 2000

Original Page 93

#### 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

> 4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates 4.4.9.EE GCA Plus Term Plan

MAY 28 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

GCA Plus Term Plan is available to GCA Plus Subscribers who agree to commit to such service for a term of twelve (12) months or longer and who continue to generate a minimum monthly gross usage as outlined in Section 4.4.7. Subscribers who do not generate the minimum monthly gross usage required in a given month will be billed at GCA Plus rates as outlined in Section 5, 5.8.

# INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

(A)	BAND	DAY	EVENING	NIGHT/WKEND
	Intralata	.1400	.1190	.1190
	Interlata	.1600	.1360	.1360

**(B)** The monthly recurring membership fee for GCA Plus Term Plan is \$15.00 per month. This shall be waived for any Subscriber with more than \$150.00 in combined long distance usage per month.

# 4.4.9.FF Helping Hands

Carrier provides a outbound calling service. A donation of five percent (5%) of all monthly domestic long distance calling will be made by Carrier to a not-for-profit organization designated by Subscriber. This donation will continue as long as Subscriber is using Carrier=s Helping Hands long distance plan. Subscriber may change the not-for-profit organization to which Carrier=s donation will go. However, only one not-for-profit organization may be designated by Subscriber as the recipient of Carrier=s donation at any given time. Thirty (30) days written notice must be given to Carrier prior to changing to a different Subscriber designated not-forprofit organization. The new not-for-profit organization will begin to receive Carrier=s donation thirty (30) days after the receipt of the written notice from Subscriber.

#### INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY	<b>EVENING</b>	NIGHT/WKEND
.2500	.1000	.1000

Issued: May 28, 1998 David R. Conn By:

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

First Revised Page 94 Canceling Original Page 94

(Reserved for Future Use)

— Missouri Public Service Commissi⊕)(T)

REC'D OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

public service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective November 24, 2000

Original Page 94

RECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 <u>Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates</u> 4.4.9.GG <u>US WATS</u> MAY 28 1998

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

(A) US WATS is a family of flat rated products that offer Subscriber a variety of rates to choose from depending on the length of term Subscriber commits to. US WATS I is available to Subscribers as a switched outbound product. US WATS II is available to Subscribers as a switched inbound service. US WATS III is available to Subscribers as an outbound dedicated product via Subscriber provided dedicated access line (DAL) or T-1 access. US WATS IV is available to Subscribers as an inbound dedicated product via Subscriber provided dedicated access line (DAL) or T-1 access.

(B) US WATS CommuniquJ Plus Card is reserved for those Subscribers committed to one or more of the US WATS family of products. Carrier provides an 800 number for Subscribers who are out of their local calling area to access Carrier=s switch. Subscriber receives dial tone then enters authorization code followed by the desired destination number.

CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

By 15+ RP 14
Public Service Commission

Issued: May 28, 1998 By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

**Tariff** 

First Revised Page 95
Canceling Original Page 95
Missouri Public
Service Commission(D)(T)

(Reserved for Future Use)

RECD OCT 23 2000

CANCELLED

DEC 27 2092

RSCMOHS

Prohibitation of the contraction

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: I

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

DEC 2 2 2000

**(D)** 

Original Page 95

BECEIVED

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9.GG <u>US WATS</u>

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

MAY 28 1998

(A) INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE (Day, Evening and Night)

TERM COMMITMENT	US WATS I	US WATS II	US WATS III	US WATS IV
Not More Than				
30 DAYS	.2000	.2500	.1400	.1400
60 DAYS	.1900	.2500	.1400	.1400
90 DAYS	.1800	.2200	.1300	.1400
120 DAYS	.1700	.2000	.1200	.1400
180 DAYS	.1600	.1900	.1100	.1400
360 DAYS	.1500	.1800	.1000	.1300
540 DAYS	.1400	.1700	.0900	.1200
720 DAYS	.1350	.1650	.0850	.1100
900 DAYS	.1300	.1550	.0800	.1050
1080 DAYS	.1250	.1450	.0750	.1000
1260 DAYS	.1200	.1350	.0700	.0950
1350 DAYS	.1150	.1250	.0650	.0900
1440 DAYS	.1100	.1200	.0600	.0850
1530 DAYS	.1050	.1150		.0800
1620 DAYS	.1000	.1100		.0750
1710 DAYS		.1050		.0700
1800 DAYS		.1000	!	.0650
1890 DAYS		<u> </u>		.0600

# CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: May 28, 1998 By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

First Revised Page 96 Canceling Original Page 96

(Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public (D)(T)
Service Commission
REC'D OCT 23 2000

**(D)** 

CANCULLED

DEC 2.7 2002

COMOHS

COMOBINED TO SECOND TO S

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: Da

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

Original Page 96

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.9 Rate Table 9: Former DialUS Rates

4.4.9.HH US WATS CommuniquJ Plus Card

MAY 28 1998

SECEINED

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

(B) INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WEEKEND

.1900

. 1900

.1900

4.4.9.II TeleNet

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.1800

.1800

.1800

### 4.4.9.JJ Call America II

Carrier offers an outbound residential calling plan to Subscribers using more than an average of \$20.00 per month in long distance.

INTRASTATE RATE PER MINUTE

DAY

**EVENING** 

NIGHT/WKEND

.1100

.2200 .1100

CANCELLED

DEC 2 2 2000

Public Service Commission

Issued: May 28, 1998

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: June 27, 1998

FILED

JUN 27 1998

P.S.C. MO. No. 2

Tariff

First Revised Page 97 Canceling Original Page 97

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd)

4.4.10 Rate Table 10: (Reserved for Future Use)

Missouri Public (D)(T) Service Commission

RECO UCT 23 200b

# CANCELLED

DEC 27 2002

**(D)** 

Missouri Public Bervice Commission

FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

Original Page 97

(N)

# Missouri Public Service Commission

# 4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4.4 Rate Tables (cont'd)

REC'D AUG 0 6 1998

4.4.10 Rate Table 10: Former CCTS Rates

Mileage Bands

4.4.10.A <u>Voice Grade Facility</u> (2.4 - 4.8 - 9.6 Kbps)

(A) Monthly mileage: to determine the total, add the fixed charge plus multiply the number of miles times the rate per mile.

	**************************************	
	30 Day Term	
	Fixed	Per Mile
0 - 50	<b>\$5</b> 8.00	\$ 2.27
51 - 100	\$119.00	\$ 1.05
101+	\$198.00	\$ .26

Monthly Charges per Circuit Mile

- (B) Installation Charges: Per End Analog \$100.00 Digital
- (C) Term Discounts Applicable to Monthly Recurring Charges
  Month-to-Month 0%
  Contract Years 1 3 5
  Discount 3% 7% 10%
- (D) Multiple Service Discounts ICB

# 4.4.10.B <u>DS1/1.544 Digital Facility</u>

(A) Monthly mileage: to determine the total, add the fixed charge plus multiply the number of miles times the rate per mile.

Mileage Band	1 Year Term Fixed Per Mile	CANCELLED
	\$1400.00 \$ 8.00 \$1450.00 \$ 7.50 \$1620.00 \$ 6.46 Putangement that provides a 1 grade equivalent channels	<u> </u>

Monthly Charge per Circuit Mile

Issued: August 6, 1998 Effective:

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

SEP 1 2 1998

First Revised Page 98 Canceling Original Page 98

4.0 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Rate Tables (cont'd) 4.4.10 Rate Table 10: (Reserved for Future Use) Missouri Public Service Commission (D)(T)

REC'D OCT 23 2000

CANCELLED

**(D)** 

Missouri Public Service Commission FILED DEC 22 2000

Issued: October 23, 2000

By: David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective: November 24, 2000

Original Page 98

4.0	Rates and Charges (cont'd)					Missouri Public Service Commission				_	
	4.4	Rate 7	Rate Tables (cont'd)				e cons	FAIR BLIG	0.0	4000	
			Rate Table 10: Former CCTS Rates			R	rec'd aug 0 6 199				
				DS 1/1.54				t'd)			(N)
							_ (	•	on-Re	curring	1
							<b>Monthly</b>		Charge		i
			a) Common equipment				ICB		ICB		i
			b) per VF equivalent				ICB		ICB		1
			, .	nannel			102				ļ
		(C)		Installation Charges: Per End				\$300.00	)		i
		(D)	•								
		(2)	Month-to			0%	citiy ico	ouring on	1.500		\ 
			Contract			1	2	3	4 :	5	! 
			Discount			3%	5%			2%	i
		(E)		Service Di		ICB	570	,,,,			n i
		(2)	1,10101610						U	ANCELLE	ָּט
			4 4 10 C	Dial 1 Plus	s Services						! \
		(A)		minute of		D			[	DEC 2 2 200	10 ¦
		(21)	reaces per	iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	450 (1110)	,			D.,	1st RP9	8 ¦
		D	AY <u>EVENING</u> NIG				ит/х	By   1 ( ) ( ) ( ) HT/WEEKEND ublic Service Com MISSOURI			missio
			<u></u>		1110	111	TTTT: **			MISSOURI	1
				Add'l		Add'l		1st	Add'1		į
M	<u>ileage</u>			Minute	Minut			Minute		<del>_</del>	1
	1- 10			0.1700	0.120			0.1051			
	11-22		0.1975	0.1975	0.134			0.1139			
	23-55			0.1975	0.145			0.1208			ļ
	56-124			0.2150	0.145			0.1208			1
	125-292		0.2160		0.145		457	0.1223			1
	293-430			0.2300	0.145			0.1256			1
	431-925		0.2390	0.2390	0.149		495	0.1306	0.130		ļ
	926-191	.0	0.2490	0.2490	0.149	6 0.1	1496	0.1331	0.133	31	l
	1911-30	000	0.2490	0.2490	0.149	6 0.	1496	0.1357	0.135	57	1
	3001-42	250	0.3100	0.3000	0.207	7 0.2	2010	0.1650	0.16	50	1
	4251-57	750	0.3300	0.3200	0.221	1 0.2	2144	0.1750	0.173	50	
											İ
	(B) Monthly Service Fee None									Ì	
		(C) Installation None						Missouri Public			
		(D) Volume Discount 2% over \$25						Servic	a Cò	mmissio	n <sub>(N)</sub>
		•						PII PA	48	- 300	, -
								FILED	SEL	12 1998	

Issued: August 6, 1998 By:

David R. Conn

Vice President, Law and Regulatory Affairs

6400 C Street SW P.O. Box 3177

Cedar Rapids, IA 52406

Effective:

SEP 1 2 1998